

30 April 2024

Radian Arc \$3.9M Capital Facility for ActivePort

ActivePort Group Ltd ("ActivePort" or "the Company" or "Group"), (ASX:ATV) has entered into an agreement with Radian Arc, its Cloud Gaming industry partner to provide a AUD \$3.9M structured payment plan and working capital facility to accelerate development of ActivePort's Cloud Orchestration products.

The facility includes the option for ActivePort to drawdown \$2.35M in month one then \$118K per month over twelve months, with then \$78.6K for the last three months of the facility. The net effect of the facility will see all outstanding amounts past due to ActivePort repaid and an additional \$1.7M advance available to ActivePort for working capital. The facility is conditional upon Radian Arc closing its B-Round financing of USD \$9M which is imminent.

The \$1.7M advance can be repaid in cash or offset against services rendered by ActivePort to deliver support to Raidan Arc and its customers.

ActivePort and Radian Arc work closely together to develop, deliver and operate a Cloud Gaming solution that is delivered primarily via the telecommunications carriers. Radian Arc provides hardware, game content licensing, billing integration and marketing services to Telcos using the cloud gaming system. ActivePort develops and license to Radian Arc, the core software that underpins the Radan Arc solution. ActivePort also provides technical support services for the telecommunications carriers where Raidan Arc's platform is deployed.

Other than on repayment or other agreement between the parties, termination will see no further drawdowns available against the facility in the typical default events that include payment default, making false statements, winding up, receivership, ceasing to trade, administration, capital reduction, cross default, permanent suspension, loss of capacity and illegal activity.

About ActivePort Group Ltd

ActivePort is an Australian company delivering network orchestration software solutions, tailored to the global telecommunications and information technology sectors. The company derives revenue from three business units; the ActivePort orchestration software, the Global Edge network-as-a-service portal www.globaledge.network and general IT managed services.

For more information, please visit www.activeport.com.au

Investor relations
ActivePort Group Ltd
Investor.relations@activeport.com.au

Media relations Lisa Jones, ActivePort Group lisa.jones@activeport.com.au

www.linkedin.com/company/activeport-group-ltd

ActivePort Group Ltd

Level 28, 140 St Georges Terrace, Perth WA 6000

ABN: 24 636 569 634

This announcement has been authorised for release by the Board of ActivePort Group Ltd.